1
Features
• Industry Standard Architecture
– Low Cost Easy-to-Use Software Tools
• High-Speed, Electrically-Erasable Programmable Logic Devices
– 7.5 ns Maximum Pin-to-Pin Delay
• Several Power Saving Options
• CMOS and TTL Compatible Inputs and Outputs

Notes: 1. Recommend ATF22V10C versions.
2. Difference between 03 and 05 is that 05 has a relaxed tCO = 12 ns and fMAX (witrh external feedback) = 42 MHz.
Ordering Information
tPD (ns) t S (ns) t CO (ns) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
7.5 3.5 4.5 ATF22V10B-7JC(1)
ATF22V10B-7PC(1)
ATF22V10B-7SC(1)
ATF22V10B-7XC(1)
28J
24P3
24S
24X
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10 4.5 6.5 ATF22V10B-10JC(1)
ATF22V10B-10PC(1)
ATF22V10B-10SC(1)
ATF22V10B-10XC(1)
28J
24P3
24S
24X
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
ATF22V10B-10JI(1)
ATF22V10B-10PI(1)
ATF22V10B-10SI(1)
ATF22V10B-10XI(1)
28J
24P3
24S
24X
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
ATF22V10B-10GM/883
ATF22V10B-10NM/883
24D3
28L
Military/883C
(-55°C to 125°C)
Class B, Fully Compliant
15 10 8 ATF22V10B-15JC
ATF22V10B-15PC
ATF22V10B-15SC
ATF22V10B-15XC
28J
24P3
24S
24X
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
ATF22V10B-15JI
ATF22V10B-15PI
ATF22V10B-15SI
ATF22V10B-15XI
28J
24P3
24S
24X
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
ATF22V10B-15GM/883
ATF22V10B-15NM/883
24D3
28L
Military/883C
(-55°C to 125°C)
Class B, Fully Compliant
25 15 15 ATF22V10B-25JC
ATF22V10B-25PC
ATF22V10B-25SC
ATF22V10B-25XC
28J